

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**SUPREME COURT NO. 20-1467
Marshall County No. LACI009957**

DAVID ALAN FEEBACK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

SWIFT PORK COMPANY, TROY MULGREW and TODD CARL,

Defendants-Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR MARSHALL COUNTY
THE HONORABLE BETHANY CURRIE, JUDGE**

**APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

Bruce H. Stoltze, Jr.
Stoltze & Stoltze, PLC
300 Walnut Street, Suite 260
Des Moines, IA 50309
Tel: (515) 244-1473
Fax: (515) 244-3930
bj.stoltze@stoltzelaw.com
**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....6

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 11

ISSUE I: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT I—AGE DISCRIMINATION BY APPLYING THE INCORRECT CAUSATION STANDARD. EVEN IF THE DISTRICT COURT HAD APPLIED THE PROPER CAUSATION STANDARD, IT NONETHLESS ERRED BY TAKING THE PLACE OF A FINDER OF FACT AND IMPROPERLY DISCOUNTING PLAINTIFF’S EVIDENCE OF PRETEXT..... 11

ISSUE II: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT II—HARASSMENT BY FAILING TO CONSIDER EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATING THE HARASSMENT OF PLAINTIFF WAS BASED ON AGE..... 14

ISSUE III: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT II—HARASSMENT BY IMPROPERLY WEIGHING EVIDENCE MEANT FOR THE JURY AND MISAPPLYING IOWA LAW AS TO THE SEVERITY AND PERVASIVENESS OF THE HARASSMENT BASED ON PLAINTIFF’S AGE..... 15

ISSUE IV: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT IV—WRONGFUL TERMINATION IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY BY MAKING IMPROPER CREDIBILITY DETERMINATIONS AND BY IMPROPERLY DISREGARDING EVIDENCE RELATED TO PLAINTIFF’S TERMINATION AND SAFETY COMPLAINTS..... 15

ROUTING STATEMENT 17

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 17

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 17

ARGUMENT..... 33

ISSUE I: The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Count I—Age Discrimination by Applying the Incorrect Causation Standard. Even if the District Court had Applied the Proper Causation Standard, it Nonetheless Erred by Taking the Place of a Finder of Fact and Improperly Discounting Plaintiff’s Evidence of Pretext. 33

Preservation of Error 33

Standard of Review..... 33

Argument..... 37

A. The District Court erred in failing to apply the motivating-factor test in its analysis of Plaintiff’s age discrimination claim. 37

B. Plaintiff also can establish a genuine issue of material facts under the McDonnell Douglas framework 43

II. The District Court erred in granting summary judgment on Count II—Harassment by improperly discounting and disregarding evidence demonstrating the harassment of the Plaintiff was based on age. 53

Preservation of Error and Standard of Review..... 53

Argument..... 54

III. The District Court erred in granting summary judgment on Count II—harassment by improperly weighing evidence meant for the jury and misapplying Iowa law as to the severity and pervasiveness of the harassment. 62

Preservation of Error and Standard of Review..... 62

Argument..... 62

IV. The district court erred in granting summary judgment on Count IV—wrongful termination in violation of public policy by making improper credibility determinations and by improperly disregarding evidence related to Plaintiff’s termination and safety complaints..... 66

Preservation of Error and Standard of Review..... 67

Argument..... 67

CONCLUSION 77

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 77

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 78

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 78

CERTIFICATE OF FILING..... 79

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE 79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albaugh v. The Reserve</i> , 930 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2019).....	33
<i>Alvarez v. Des Moines Bolt Supply, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 2010)	64
<i>Bagelman v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 823 N.W.2d 18 (Iowa 2012).....	35, 67
<i>Banwart v. 50th St. Sports, LLC</i> , 910 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2018).....	33, 42
<i>Bass v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2016).....	34
<i>Bauer v. Stern Fin. Co.</i> , 169 N.W.2d 850 (Iowa 1969).....	33
<i>Behr v. Meredith Corp.</i> , 414 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 1987) (en banc)	38
<i>Betz v. Chertoff</i> , 578 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2009)	52
<i>Bitner v. Ottumwa Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 549 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 1996) 35, 38, 61	
<i>Britton v. U.S.S. Great Lakes Fleet, Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2002).....	58
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	53, 54
<i>Butler v. Hoover Nature Trail, Inc.</i> , 530 N.W.2d 85 (Iowa Ct. App.1994) .	70
<i>Casey’s Gen. Stores, Inc. v. Blackford</i> , 661 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 2003).....	49
<i>Castro v. State</i> , 795 N.W.2d 789 (Iowa 2011)	35
<i>City of West Branch v. Miller</i> , 546 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 1996).....	34
<i>Clinkscales v. Nelson Sec., Inc.</i> , 697 N.W.2d 836 (Iowa 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crippen v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 618 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 2000).....	35, 67
<i>Davis v. Horton</i> , 661 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2003)	70

<i>Delph v. Dr. Pepper Bottling Co. of Paragould, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 349 (8th Cir. 1997).....	64, 65
<i>Durukan Am., LLC v. Rain Trading, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 1161 (7th Cir. 2015)...	58
<i>Eaton v. Downey</i> , 118 N.W.2d 583, 586 (Iowa 1962)	46
<i>Estate of Beck v. Engene</i> , 557 N.W.2d 270, 271 (Iowa 1996)	34
<i>Estate of Hadedorn ex rel. Hadedorn v. Peterson</i> , 690 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa 2004).....	36
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	53
<i>Farmland Foods, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm'n</i> , 672 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Field v. Palmer</i> , 592 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 1999).....	36
<i>Fischer v. UNIPAC Serv. Corp.</i> , 519 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 1994).....	33
<i>Floyd v. Mo. Dep't of Soc. Servs., Div. of Family Servs.</i> , 188 F.3d 932 (8th Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>Frevert v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 614 F.3d 466 (8th Cir. 2010).....	48, 60
<i>Frontier Leasing Corp. v. Links Eng'g, LLC</i> , 781 N.W. 772 (Iowa 2010).....	36
<i>Griffith v. City of Des Moines</i> , 387 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2004)	43
<i>Hagenow v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 373 (Iowa 2014).....	34, 47
<i>Haggenmiller v. ABM Parking Servs., Inc.</i> , 837 F.3d 879 (8th Cir. 2016).....	52

<i>Hall v. Barrett</i> , 412 N.W.2d 648 (Iowa Ct. App. 1987).....	34, 47
<i>Haskenhoff v. Homeland Energy Sols., LLC</i> , 897 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 2017).....	62
<i>Hawkins v. Grinnell Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 929 N.W.2d 261 (Iowa 2019).....	37, 39, 42
<i>Hedlund v. State</i> , 930 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 2019), as amended (Sept. 10, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hike v. Hall</i> , 427 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa 1988)	38
<i>Hoefler v. Wis. Educ. Ass’n Tr.</i> , 470 N.W.2d 336 (Iowa 1991).....	42
<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 887 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 2016).....	33
<i>Jahnke v. Deere & Co.</i> , 912 N.W.2d 136 (Iowa 2018)	33
<i>Junkins v. Branstad</i> , 421 N.W.2d 130 (Iowa 1988) (en banc)	38
<i>Kapadia v. Preferred Risk Mut. Ins.</i> , 418 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa 1988)	38
<i>Linn v. State</i> , 929 N.W.2d 717, 730 (Iowa 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lloyd v. Drake Univ.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 2004)	66, 70
<i>Loeb v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 537 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2008).....	52
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	38, 43
<i>Neoco, Inc. v. Christenson</i> , 312 N.W.2d 559 (Iowa 1981)	34
<i>Orcutt v. Hanson</i> , 163 N.W.2d 914 (Iowa 1969)	36, 46
<i>Parish v. Jumpking, Inc.</i> , 719 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2006).....	33
<i>Pitts v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2012)	33

<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) ..	48, 49, 52
<i>Rivera v. Woodward Res. Ctr.</i> , 865 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2015)...	66, 70, 73, 74
<i>Rodgers v. Western-Southern Life Ins. Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 1993))...	65
<i>Schaefer v. Cerro Gordo Cty. Abstract Co.</i> , 525 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 1994).....	34, 47
<i>Sievers v. Iowa Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 1998)	44, 50
<i>Simon Seeding & Sod, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm’n</i> , 895 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2017).....	64, 65
<i>Smidt v. Porter</i> , 695 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 2005).....	36, 49, 52
<i>Smith v. Smithway Motor Xpress, Inc.</i> , 464 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 1990) ..	66, 70
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	49
<i>State v. Ashburn</i> , 534 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 1995).....	35
<i>State v. Dullard</i> , 668 N.W.2d 585 (Iowa 2003)	44
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 914 N.W.2d 827 (Iowa 2018)	62
<i>I</i> , 728 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2007).....	37
<i>Stewart v. Rise, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2015).....	47, 48, 58, 60
<i>Taft v. Iowa Dist. Court ex rel. Linn Cty.</i> , 828 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 2013).....	36, 69, 70
<i>Teachout v. Forest City Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 584 N.W.2d 296 (Iowa 1998).....	66, 70
<i>Top of Iowa Co-op v. Sime Farms, Inc.</i> , 608 N.W.2d 454 (Iowa 2000)	36

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 216.6(1)(1)..... 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 John W. Strong, et al., *McCormick on Evidence* (5th ed. 1999) 42

RULES

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101 (3)(a). 16

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(e)..... 73

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(f)..... 73

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1)..... 73

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(9)..... 73

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3) 32, 44, 54, 63
